

No. 23-175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
DANIEL L. CHEN
JORDAN T. VARBERG*
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketlaw.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Not admitted to the D.C. Bar;
admitted only in Illinois. Supervised
by licensed D.C. Bar members.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Lower courts—like the Ninth Circuit here—are misinterpreting the Establishment Clause.....	4
A. Many courts are still applying <i>Lemon</i>	4
B. Some courts struggle to apply <i>Kennedy</i>	6
C. The Ninth Circuit did not apply <i>Kennedy</i> but instead applied circuit precedent rooted in <i>Lemon</i>	7
II. The Establishment Clause should be interpreted according to “historical practices and understandings.”.....	8
A. <i>Kennedy</i> explained the historical practices and understandings standard.	8
B. Under <i>Kennedy</i> , a law violates the Establishment Clause only when it shares common “hallmarks” of historical establishments.	12
1. Control over doctrine and personnel of the church.....	13

2. Compelled church attendance	14
3. Punishment for dissenting worship	14
4. Restrictions on political participation	15
5. Financial support of the established church	16
6. Use of the church for governmental functions	18
III. Rightly interpreted, the Establishment Clause does not support the Ninth Circuit's Eighth Amendment analysis.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abiding Place Ministries v. Newsom</i> , No. 21-cv-518, 2023 WL 2001125 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2023)	5
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Buchanan v. JumpStart S.C.</i> , No. 21-cv-385, 2022 WL 3754732 (D.S.C. Aug. 30, 2022)	5
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	16-17, 20
<i>Douglas v. Pearlstein</i> , No. 18-cv-533, 2023 WL 6379766 (D. Or. Sept. 29, 2023).....	5
<i>Erie v. Hunter</i> , No. 21-cv-267, 2023 WL 3736733 (M.D. La. May 31, 2023)	19-20
<i>Firewalker-Fields v. Lee</i> , 58 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. County of Lehigh</i> , 933 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2019).....	1

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	18
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	4
<i>Hilsenrath ex rel. C.H. v. School Dist. of Chathams</i> , No. 18-cv-966, 2023 WL 6806177 (D.N.J. Oct. 16, 2023)	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	1, 14
<i>Huck v. United States</i> , No. 22-cv-588, 2023 WL 6163615 (D. Utah Sept. 21, 2023)	6
<i>Hunter v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (D. Or. 2023)	5
<i>Inouye v. Kemna</i> , 504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Intermountain Fair Housing Council v. Boise Rescue Mission Ministries</i> , 657 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Janny v. Gamez</i> , 8 F.4th 883, 908 (10th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	3, 8, 10, 19, 20

<i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 949 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	8, 9, 19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	2
<i>Maddonna v. United States Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 7395911 (D.S.C. Sept. 29, 2023)	11-12
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 7, 19
<i>Miller v. Marshall</i> , No. 23-cv-304, 2023 WL 4606962 (S.D. W. Va. July 18, 2023)	6
<i>Monteer v. ABL Mgmt. Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-756, 2022 WL 3814333 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 30, 2022)	5
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. United States</i> , 901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)	1

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	14
<i>Paulo v. Williams</i> , No. 19-cv-474, 2023 WL 6261480 (D. Nev. Sept. 25, 2023)	5
<i>Pendleton v. Jividen</i> , No. 22-cv-178, 2023 WL 2591474 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 21, 2023)	12
<i>Rogers v. McMaster</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 19-cv-1567, 2023 WL 7396203 (D.S.C. Sept. 29, 2023)	11
<i>Roll Call 4 Freedom, LLC v. City of L.A.</i> , No. 22-cv-1725, 2022 WL 19333281 (C.D. Cal. July 26, 2022)	5
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Viriden v. Crawford County</i> , No. 23-cv-2071, 2023 WL 5944154 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 12, 2023)	6
<i>Williams v. Board of Educ. of City of Chi.</i> , No. 20-4540, 2023 WL 3479161 (N.D. Ill. May 16, 2023)	5
State Constitutional Provision	
Mass. Const. of 1780, art. III	14

Other Authorities

- Stephanie H. Barclay, Brady Earley, &
Annika Boone, *Original Meaning
and the Establishment Clause: A
Corpus Linguistics Analysis*,
61 Ariz. L. Rev. 505 (2019)..... 17
- Stephanie H. Barclay, *The Religion
Clauses After Kennedy v.
Bremerton School District*,
108 Iowa L. Rev. 2097 (2023)..... 11
- Randy E. Barnett & Lawrence B. Solum,
*Originalism After Dobbs, Bruen,
and Kennedy: The Role of History
and Tradition*, 118 Nw. U. L. Rev.
433 (2023) 6
- Thomas C. Berg et al., *Religious
Freedom, Church-State Separation,
and the Ministerial Exception*, 106
Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011) 13
- 1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on
the Laws of England* 13
- George MacLaren Brydon, *Virginia's
Mother Church and the Political
Conditions Under Which It Grew*
412 (1947) 14

Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Agreeing to Disagree: How the Establishment Clause Protects Religious Diversity and Freedom of Conscience</i> 24 (2023)	15, 16, 17
Sanford H. Cobb, <i>The Rise of Religious Liberty in America: A History</i> (Burt Franklin 1970) (1902)	14
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Unnecessary Church-State Confusion, Hoover Institution: Defining Ideas</i> (July 25, 2022)	6
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) ...	8, 12, 13-14, 15, 16, 18, 19
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Supreme Court And The Cross, Hoover Institution</i> (Mar. 1, 2019)	10
Mark Storslee, <i>Church Taxes and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 169 U. Pa. L. Rev. 111 (2020)	17
